Not Recommended for New Designs
This product was manufactured for Maxim by an outside wafer foundry
using a process that is no longer available.  It is not recommended for
new designs. The data sheet remains available for existing users.
A Maxim replacement or an industry second-source may be available.
Please see the QuickView data sheet for this part or contact technical
support for assistance.
For further information, contact Maxim’s Applications Tech Support.

MX580
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
ICL7109
MAX5802.5V
REF
V+
V-
IN LO
IN HI
REF IN-
REF IN+ B0–B12
CONTROL
-5V
+5V
ANALOG
INPUT
REFERENCE FOR 12-BIT ADC
Typical Application Circuit
19-0911; Rev 2; 11/04
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOLERANCE
MX580JH 0°C to +70°C TO-52 Can ±75mV
MX580KH 0°C to +70°C TO-52 Can ±25mV
MX580LH 0°C to +70°C TO-52 Can ±10mV
MX580MH 0°C to +70°C TO-52 Can ±10mV
MX580JCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO ±75mV
MX580KCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO ±25mV
MX580LCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO ±10mV
MX580JESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO ±75mV
MX580KESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO ±25mV
MX580SH -55°C to +125°C TO-52 Can ±25mV
M
X
5
8
0
High-Precision, +2.5V Reference
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = +15V. TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Input Voltage (VIN to GND) .......................................-0.3V, +40V
Continuous Power Dissipation
TO-52 Metal Can (derate 2.8mW/°C above +25°C) ....350mW
SO (derate 5.3mW/°C above +75°C) ..........................400mW
Output Short-Circuit Duration (Note 1) ..........................Indefinite
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (J, K, L, M) ......................................0°C to +70°C
Military (S) ......................................................-55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +175°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient
TO-52 Metal Can......................................................+360°C/W
SO............................................................................+170°C/W
Junction to Case
TO-52 Metal Can......................................................+100°C/W
SO..............................................................................+55°C/W
Note 1: Absolute maximum power dissipation must not be exceeded.
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MX580J/S ±75
MX580K ±25Output Voltage Tolerance IL = 0mA
MX580L/M ±10
mV
MX580J 15 (85)
MX580K 7 (40)